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BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Evaluating outpatient transition clinics: a mixed methods study 
protocol 

AUTHORS Sattoe, Jane; Peeters, Mariëlle; Hilberink, Sander; Ista, Erwin; van 
Staa, AnneLoes 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Allan Colver 
Institute of Health and Society,  
Newcastle University,  
UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 10-Apr-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you for asking me to review this protocol.  
 
It is always slightly difficult to respond to a study protocol paper 
because, as in this case, the protocol has received ethics permission 
and the study has started.  
 
However, I will indicate areas where I think the protocol is 
problematic in the hope that such issues can be addressed in any 
revisions both to assist with clarity for the reader of the protocol and 
to influence the actual delivery of the protocol.  
 
There are a number of intrinsic methodological problems that are 
well set out by the authors in the Discussion. Issues such as 
attrition, obtaining clinical notes some years after a person may have 
moved to another part of the country, selecting control sites etc. 
Such issues are bound to arise in research of this type and are not 
reasons to avoid such research. They can be mitigated to 
considerable extents as the authors describe.  
 
However, I think there are two areas which are under the control of 
the investigators and where I think they should be clearer and more 
precise:  
Major points:  
1 What is a Transition Clinic?  
2 From the large array of indicators and outcomes proposed, should 
not a small number should be chosen in advance with appropriate 
justification?  
I shall deal with each of these in turn.  
 
1 As the authors explain well in the introduction, a Transition Clinic 
(TC) means different things to different people and to different 
hospitals. They write “Some TCs focus on a smooth transfer to adult 
care and on good clinical outcomes; others have a broader focus 
including transition to adulthood and associated psychosocial 
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outcomes. Daily routines and protocols differ considerably.” This 
makes it surprising to me that the authors wanted to do an 
evaluative study around a concept that is likely to be different in 
different places. Should not they either:  
• Define TC for their purposes and ensure this model will be 
implemented at each site  
• Or break down a Transition clinic into the various components or 
element that it might contain and then evaluate the effect of these 
elements  
 
Linked to this point, the authors do not appear to be collecting any 
other structural components that may influence outcomes and which 
might or might not be being delivered within a TC setting. It could be 
argued that these elements do not need to be identified because 
they will be variably but equally present in the TC and control arms. 
But I do not think this can be assumed given that the TC group is 
purposively selected and the control group will be determined by 
those centres which choose to join.  
It would seem to me more logical to undertake the qualitative work 
first. This would lead to understanding of what the different models 
of TC mean and contain and how they are delivered. When this is 
clear, then and only then can a study evaluating TCs be designed 
and planned.  
 
2 I found the discussion of outcomes and indicators difficult to follow 
and the Tables added to the confusion.  
2.1 First the authors say in the Introduction there is a lack of studies 
of the long term effects on ‘health outcomes’, ‘self-management’ and 
‘psychosocial functioning’. I thought here they were setting out their 
position for evaluation. Then under Aims they add in 'healthcare use' 
as an outcome and 'experiences and satisfaction and perceived 
quality of care'. Then they add 'criteria for successful transition' 
(Suris, Delphi). Then in Discussion they say ‘the optimal goal of 
transition is to provide healthcare that is uninterrupted, co-ordinated, 
developmentally appropriate, psychologically sound and 
comprehensive’.  
2.2 On page 22 lines 22-34 the authors write “We selected our 
outcome measures after extensive literature search………by doing 
so we provide a theory based approach allowing for comparisons 
between disease groups”. But such a search for outcomes does not 
mean the choice of outcomes is then theory based.  
2.3 Then on Page 22 line 55, the authors write “the optimal goal of 
transition is to provide healthcare that is uninterrupted, co-ordinated, 
developmentally appropriate, psychologically sound and 
comprehensive. Starting from this point of view we conducted an 
extensive literature search and selected outcome measure to meet 
these goals. Although not all TC models may include elements 
aimed at improving the whole transition process, we believe a 
selection of wide variety of outcome measure may enable the 
comparison of different TC models”. I do not understand what the 
authors have done here or why and I cannot understand why a 
selection of wide variety of outcome measures will enable them to 
compare TC models. The authors appear to be admitting they are 
conducting a ‘fishing expedition’ (i.e. catch whatever you can and 
examine it afterwards). I think the study demands a clear statement 
of what specific outcomes (or perhaps 2 or 3) the authors think 
important and why, how they will measure them and show, using a 
structural or path model, how they understand the outcomes to 
relate to the indicators and fixed components and potential 
confounders they propose to capture. I am sure this experienced 
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group could do this and it would make it much easier for the reader 
to understand the study.  
2.4 Tables 2 and 3 and 4 are rather daunting to read and they 
duplicate and in parts confuse.  
Table 2 confuses the issue of outcomes. None of the ‘Background’ 
variables are outcomes. None of the ‘Transfer’ variables are 
outcomes. ‘Medical follow up’ is mainly process indicators.  
In Table 3 similar problems are present. Concerning concepts like 
self-efficacy, adherence, satisfaction with services, do the authors 
regard these as outcomes on which they are judging TCs or are they 
process indicators on the path to outcomes such as quality of life 
and disease control?  
In Table 4 there is repetition of indicators from the earlier Tables.  
I think it would be much easier to follow if Tables 3, 4, 5 were 
replaced by a different set of three Tables:  
• Table on Background data and necessary structural data; including 
whether to be captured in chart review and/or survey  
• Table on Process indicators; including whether to be captured in 
chart review and/or survey  
• Table on Outcomes; including whether to be captured in chart 
review and/or survey  
 
Less significant points  
3. Page 10 line 55. A better word than ‘fixed’ might be ‘agreed’.  
4. The observations are current but the comparisons are 
retrospective. It may therefore be difficult to use the qualitative data 
to understand the quantitative evaluation. This should be discussed.  
5. In what sense and how (according to what criteria) were the sites 
‘purposively’ sampled as indicated on page 8 line 29? How does this 
then influence how the control sites are selected? This should be 
discussed.  
6. On page 6 lines 29-32 “Therefore a mixed methods design is 
advocated in the evaluation of complex (self-management) 
interventions (11, 36, 37)”. Is it about self-management or complex 
interventions in general? Surely the methods should be determined 
by the study question. The references cited are odd and there are 
much stronger ones for justifying mixed methods for complex 
interventions. Reference 11 was a systematic review by one of the 
authors – thus citing his or her opinion as evidence. Reference 37 is 
a small ethnographic study of asthma management – I could not 
obtain the full article but the summary did not suggest it was a major 
paper to cite for this purpose.  

 

REVIEWER Cynthia D. Fair 
Elon University  
USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 01-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Review of Evaluating outpatient transition clinics: a mixed methods 
study protocol:  
Thank you for the opportunity to review your manuscript.  
General comments:  
This paper addresses an important topic. I am eager to learn of the 
results. Transition clinics are understudied. The authors might be 
interested in the article noted below which describes transition 
clinics developed for youth with perinatally-acquired HIV and 
diabetes.  
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Bundock, H., Fidler, S., Clarke, S., Holmes-Walker, D., Farrell, K., 
McDonald, S., . . . Foster, C. (2011). Crossing the divide: Transition 
care services for young people with HIV-their views. AIDS Patient 
Care & STDs, 25(8), 465-473. doi:10.1089/apc.2010.0279  
 
Methods:  
More detail is needed in the methods section.  
• It would be helpful to have information about the anticipated 
sample size included from each clinic. I was somewhat confused by 
the authors’ power calculations that concluded they would need 24 
participants for the intervention and control group. Can the authors 
note their desired overall sample size?  
• How many health care professionals will be interviewed and will 
the interviews be limited to medical professionals such as a nurse or 
physician? If so, I encourage the authors to include providers such 
as social workers or case managers as they frequently play an 
important role in the transition process.  
• One of the criteria for a successful transition is “patient and family 
satisfaction with transfer of care.” It appears that only young people 
will be surveyed which may not reflect parental views of the transfer. 
I encourage the authors to consider surveying parents, as well since 
previous research has found that parents and adolescents do not 
necessarily hold the same views of transition.  
• What is the estimated length of time for T1 and T2 interviews?  
 
Best of luck with your work. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1: Allan Colver  

 

It is always slightly difficult to respond to a study protocol paper because, as in this case, the protocol 

has received ethics permission and the study has started. However, I will indicate areas where I think 

the protocol is problematic in the hope that such issues can be addressed in any revisions both to 

assist with clarity for the reader of the protocol and to influence the actual delivery of the protocol.  

 

There are a number of intrinsic methodological problems that are well set out by the authors in the 

Discussion. Issues such as attrition, obtaining clinical notes some years after a person may have 

moved to another part of the country, selecting control sites etc. Such issues are bound to arise in 

research of this type and are not reasons to avoid such research. They can be mitigated to 

considerable extents as the authors describe.  

 

However, I think there are two areas which are under the control of the investigators and where I think 

they should be clearer and more precise.  

 

Major points  

1) What is a Transition Clinic? 2) From the large array of indicators and outcomes proposed, should 

not a small number should be chosen in advance with appropriate justification?  

I shall deal with each of these in turn.  

 

COMMENT 1.1  

As the authors explain well in the introduction, a Transition Clinic (TC) means different things to 

different people and to different hospitals. They write “Some TCs focus on a smooth transfer to adult 

care and on good clinical outcomes; others have a broader focus including transition to adulthood and 

associated psychosocial outcomes. Daily routines and protocols differ considerably.”  
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This makes it surprising to me that the authors wanted to do an evaluative study around a concept 

that is likely to be different in different places. Should not they either:  

• Define TC for their purposes and ensure this model will be implemented at each site;  

• Or break down a Transition clinic into the various components or element that it might contain and 

then evaluate the effect of these elements.  

 

REPLY 1.1  

We thank the reviewer for this valuable comment. We agree with him that more clarity around the 

definition and elements of a Transition Clinic (TC) is needed before the actual evaluation can be 

done. That is why we included the qualitative observations and interviews in the study design. Still, as 

he suggests, it might be useful to provide more clarity about the elements on beforehand. It is 

impossible to opt for the first solution mentioned by the reviewer, since the intervention sites already 

included as intervention teams in this study already implemented TCs. We can, however, distinguish 

the different elements of TCs as proposed by the reviewer. We now added this information on page 6, 

section ‘study design’.  

 

COMMENT 1.2  

Linked to this point, the authors do not appear to be collecting any other structural components that 

may influence outcomes and which might or might not be being delivered within a TC setting. It could 

be argued that these elements do not need to be identified because they will be variably but equally 

present in the TC and control arms. But I do not think this can be assumed given that the TC group is 

purposively selected and the control group will be determined by those centres which choose to join. 

It would seem to me more logical to undertake the qualitative work first. This would lead to 

understanding of what the different models of TC mean and contain and how they are delivered. 

When this is clear, then and only then can a study evaluating TCs be designed and planned.  

 

REPLY 1.2  

Indeed, we did plan to undertake the qualitative work first in order to collect insight into the structural 

components of care provision in all settings. We now clarify this on page 6, section ‘study design’. 

Even though the qualitative part of the study will provide important input for our quantitative 

evaluation, we feel that our more ‘standardized’ evaluation framework - that is not explicitly based on 

one type of TC but on transitional care in general - will allow for better comparison of different TC 

models and elements. We will use the elements of TCs (see reply 1.1) to compare the outcomes.  

 

COMMENT 2.1  

First the authors say in the Introduction there is a lack of studies of the long term effects on ‘health 

outcomes’, ‘self-management’ and ‘psychosocial functioning’. I thought here they were setting out 

their position for evaluation. Then under Aims they add in 'healthcare use' as an outcome and 

'experiences and satisfaction and perceived quality of care'. Then they add 'criteria for successful 

transition' (Suris, Delphi). Then in Discussion they say ‘the optimal goal of transition is to provide 

healthcare that is uninterrupted, co-ordinated, developmentally appropriate, psychologically sound 

and comprehensive’.  

 

REPLY 2.1  

In the first paragraph of the introduction section, we explain that it is known that lost to follow-up and 

continuity of care are important themes when it comes to transition in care of young people. This is 

the reason for including ‘healthcare use’ as an outcome. We now explain this in more detail on page 

5, section Background. The rationale for including ‘experiences and satisfaction and patient perceived 

quality of care’ is provided in the last paragraph of the Background section. With respect to the criteria 

for successful transition, this is part of our general evaluation framework of transitional care to allow 

for an overall comparison between TCs, while at the same time being able to link the outcomes to 

current ideas and state of research in the transition field. We now explain this in more detail on page 
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5, section Background. We believe that these outcomes all link to the optimal goal of transition as 

presented in the Discussion section.  

 

 

COMMENT 2.2  

On page 22 lines 22-34 the authors write “We selected our outcome measures after extensive 

literature search………by doing so we provide a theory based approach allowing for comparisons 

between disease groups”. But such a search for outcomes does not mean the choice of outcomes is 

then theory based.  

 

REPLY 2.2  

We agree with the reviewer, and changed ‘theory-based’ into ‘generic’.  

 

COMMENT 2.3  

Then on Page 22 line 55, the authors write “the optimal goal of transition is to provide healthcare that 

is uninterrupted, co-ordinated, developmentally appropriate, psychologically sound and 

comprehensive. Starting from this point of view we conducted an extensive literature search and 

selected outcome measure to meet these goals. Although not all TC models may include elements 

aimed at improving the whole transition process, we believe a selection of wide variety of outcome 

measure may enable the comparison of different TC models”. I do not understand what the authors 

have done here or why and I cannot understand why a selection of wide variety of outcome measures 

will enable them to compare TC models. The authors appear to be admitting they are conducting a 

‘fishing expedition’ (i.e. catch whatever you can and examine it afterwards). I think the study demands 

a clear statement of what specific outcomes (or perhaps 2 or 3) the authors think important and why, 

how they will measure them and show, using a structural or path model, how they understand the 

outcomes to relate to the indicators and fixed components and potential confounders they propose to 

capture. I am sure this experienced group could do this and it would make it much easier for the 

reader to understand the study.  

 

REPLY 2.3  

We used the definition of Blum and colleagues (1993) as starting point for our literature research and 

the selection of outcome measures. This definition seems to meet with large consensus in the 

research community on transitional care even though most studies seem to be restricted to 

measurement of clinical and care outcomes only. Even though we did not perform a systematic 

review into outcomes related to transition clinics, we did search for the use of ‘essential’ outcome 

measures using Blum’s definition and checking the outcome measures used in other studies, study 

protocols and reviews, for example:  

• Prior M, McManus M, White P, et al. Measuring the "triple aim" in transition care: a systematic 

review. Pediatrics 2014;134:e1648-1661  

• Tsybina I, Kingsnorth S, Maxwell J, et al. Longitudinal Evaluation of Transition Services ("LETS 

Study"): protocol for outcome evaluation. BMC Pediatr 2012;12:51;  

• Colver AF, Merrick H, Deverill M, et al. Study protocol: longitudinal study of the transition of young 

people with complex health needs from child to adult health services. BMC Public Health 

2013;13:675.  

• Sharma N, O'Hare K, Antonelli RC, et al. Transition care: future directions in education, health 

policy, and outcomes research. Acad Pediatr 2014;14:120-127.  

• Fair C, Cuttance J, Sharma N, et al. International and Interdisciplinary Identification of Health Care 

Transition Outcomes. JAMA Paediatr 2015;30:1-7.  

 

The relation between the elements of Blume’s definition and the outcome measures we selected for 

our study is as follows:  
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Element of Blum and colleagues definition (1993) Outcome measures included on this element 

(based on literature)  

medical needs / medical care clinical outcomes (table 4)  

psychosocial needs / education/vocational needs / psychosocially sound care / developmentally 

appropriate care topics discussed during consultations (table 3), perceived quality of life (table 4)  

independent behaviour self-management outcomes (table 4)  

personal autonomy self-management outcomes (table 4)  

uninterrupted, coordinated care transfer (table 3), medical follow-up (table 3), healthcare outcomes 

(table 4)  

comprehensive care healthcare outcomes (table 4), topics discussed during consultations (table 3)  

 

 

The reviewer is right about the fact that we did not include a statement as to what the main outcome 

measure of this study would be. But, this was done on purpose. Our aim is to gain insight into and to 

compare the different TC models. By using a general evaluation framework with a range of outcome 

measures, we are able to explore the ‘working elements’ of TCs. If, for instance, one TC is more 

narrowly focused on the medical needs and another one more broadly on medical needs and 

personal autonomy, we could see if the latter indeed makes a difference or not.  

We do understand the confusion around the outcome measures, and agree with the reviewer that we 

should present our ideas around the quantitative evaluation more clearly. Therefore, we re-structured 

the description of the quantitative evaluation and outcome measures and adjusted the tables as 

suggested by the reviewer in COMMENT 2.4. We hope this adds to the clarity of the study 

description.  

 

COMMENT 2.4  

Tables 2 and 3 and 4 are rather daunting to read and they duplicate and in parts confuse.  

Table 2 confuses the issue of outcomes. None of the ‘Background’ variables are outcomes. None of 

the ‘Transfer’ variables are outcomes. ‘Medical follow up’ is mainly process indicators. In Table 3 

similar problems are present. Concerning concepts like self-efficacy, adherence, satisfaction with 

services, do the authors regard these as outcomes on which they are judging TCs or are they process 

indicators on the path to outcomes such as quality of life and disease control? In Table 4 there is 

repetition of indicators from the earlier Tables.  

I think it would be much easier to follow if Tables 3, 4, 5 were replaced by a different set of three 

Tables:  

• Table on Background data and necessary structural data; including whether to be captured in chart 

review and/or survey  

• Table on Process indicators; including whether to be captured in chart review and/or survey  

• Table on Outcomes; including whether to be captured in chart review and/or survey  

 

REPLY 2.4  

This was a very useful comment. We adjusted the tables as suggested.  

 

Less significant points  

 

COMMENT 3.1  

Page 10 line 55. A better word than ‘fixed’ might be ‘agreed’.  

 

REPLY 3.1  

We agree, and replaced ‘fixed’ with ‘agreed’.  

 

COMMENT 3.2  

The observations are current but the comparisons are retrospective. It may therefore be difficult to 
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use the qualitative data to understand the quantitative evaluation. This should be discussed.  

 

REPLY 3.2  

We now discuss this issue in the Discussion section (page 25, last paragraph).  

 

COMMENT 3.3  

In what sense and how (according to what criteria) were the sites ‘purposively’ sampled as indicated 

on page 8 line 29? How does this then influence how the control sites are selected? This should be 

discussed.  

 

REPLY 3.3  

This is described on page 8/9: “TCs operating for four years or longer will be selected and invited to 

participate, because these are expected to have more or less embedded and standardized TC 

structures and routines. Also, selecting longer-existing TCs would allow for larger study samples, 

because a larger number of young people would be treated at the TCs over time. For each 

participating TC a control setting that provides usual care to the same diagnostic groups in one of the 

other University Medical Centres in the Netherlands will be selected.”  

 

COMMENT 3.4  

On page 6 lines 29-32 “Therefore a mixed methods design is advocated in the evaluation of complex 

(self-management) interventions (11, 36, 37)”. Is it about self-management or complex interventions 

in general? Surely the methods should be determined by the study question. The references cited are 

odd and there are much stronger ones for justifying mixed methods for complex interventions. 

Reference 11 was a systematic review by one of the authors – thus citing his or her opinion as 

evidence. Reference 37 is a small ethnographic study of asthma management – I could not obtain the 

full article but the summary did not suggest it was a major paper to cite for this purpose.  

 

REPLY 3.4  

Our comment about a mixed methods design refers to complex interventions in general. Since one of 

our references is indeed a systematic review on self-management interventions, we included the word 

‘self-management’. To avoid the impression that we cite our own opinion, we removed both the word 

‘self-management’ and the reference. Reference 37 was a study of asthma management. It is not “a 

major paper”, but provides a nice example of how qualitative research methods provide valuable 

information about interventions. Still, we replaced it by a paper describing the use of mixed-methods 

research in health research in general.  

 

Reviewer 2: Cynthia D. Fair  

 

This paper addresses an important topic. I am eager to learn of the results. Transition clinics are 

understudied. The authors might be interested in the article noted below which describes transition 

clinics developed for youth with perinatally-acquired HIV and diabetes.  

 

Bundock, H., Fidler, S., Clarke, S., Holmes-Walker, D., Farrell, K., McDonald, S., Foster, C. (2011). 

Crossing the divide: Transition care services for young people with HIV-their views. AIDS Patient 

Care & STDs, 25(8), 465-473. doi:10.1089/apc.2010.0279  

 

Thank you, we are pleased that the reviewer appreciates the value of our research, and the 

mentioned study is indeed relevant for us.  

 

COMMENT 1  

It would be helpful to have information about the anticipated sample size included from each clinic. I 

was somewhat confused by the authors’ power calculations that concluded they would need 24 
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participants for the intervention and control group. Can the authors note their desired overall sample 

size?  

 

REPLY 1  

We agree with the reviewer that our phrasing was somewhat confusing, we now adjusted the 

description and estimated an overall sample size of n=72 in the intervention group and n=72 in the 

control group (page 21).  

 

COMMENT 2  

How many health care professionals will be interviewed and will the interviews be limited to medical 

professionals such as a nurse or physician? If so, I encourage the authors to include providers such 

as social workers or case managers as they frequently play an important role in the transition 

process.  

 

REPLY 2  

We aim to interview all professionals that deliver care to young people in the transition age group. 

This indeed includes professionals such as social workers, psychologists, dieticians etc. We now 

included this information on page 10, section semi-structured interviews.  

 

COMMENT 3  

One of the criteria for a successful transition is “patient and family satisfaction with transfer of care.” It 

appears that only young people will be surveyed which may not reflect parental views of the transfer. I 

encourage the authors to consider surveying parents, as well since previous research has found that 

parents and adolescents do not necessarily hold the same views of transition.  

 

REPLY 3  

We agree with the reviewer that parents are an important actor when it comes to transitional care. In 

fact, we discussed including them in the survey in our research group. Since we anticipated difficulties 

in locating the parents of the young people, since we study a group of young adults transferred two to 

four years ago. We could not really think of a solution to this problem. Therefore, we chose to focus 

on the young people alone. We added this as a limitation in the discussion section (page 25/26).  

 

COMMENT 4  

What is the estimated length of time for T1 and T2 interviews?  

 

REPLY 4  

Interviews will last for approximately one hour. We now included this information on page 10, section 

semi-structured interviews. 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Allan Colver 
Newcastle University  
UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 18-Jun-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have adequately addressed some of my concerns. In 
their paper, the rationale is now clearer and the tables much more 
informative.  
I still do not think the authors explain well the outcomes they will use 
to evaluate Transition Clinics. They now say that the large number of 
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outcomes they will look at relate to the wider concept of transition.  
However, the purpose of their study is to examine one aspect of 
transitional care - the Transition Clinic. They emphasise that, unlike 
most previous studies, they are using a scientific design with 
intervention and control groups. I continue to think that in order to 
undertake a valid and rigorous comparison between intervention and 
control sites for a transition clinic, the outcomes they will examine 
should be set in advance. There should be a primary outcome and 
then one or more secondary outcomes. The authors might argue 
that the primary outcome should be a composite of various 
indicators/outcomes. That is all right but such a composite outcome 
must be specified in advance.  
The large amount of data generated is very likely to produce some 
significant differences by chance; if a primary outcome is not set in 
advance, little meaning will be able to be attached to a significant 
difference.  
 
In your check list, I suggest minor revision because the paper is 
much improved. However I think the revision needed is a bit more 
than minor. I think the authors still need to be able to convince the 
reader of a protocol that the results will be capable of sound 
interpretation.   

 

REVIEWER Cynthia Fair 
Elon University  
USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 25-Jun-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you for addressing the reviewers' concerns. I look forward to 
learning of your results. 

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1: Allan Colver  

 

The authors have adequately addressed some of my concerns. In their paper, the rationale is now 

clearer and the tables much more informative.  

 

I still do not think the authors explain well the outcomes they will use to evaluate Transition Clinics. 

They now say that the large number of outcomes they will look at relate to the wider concept of 

transition. However, the purpose of their study is to examine one aspect of transitional care - the 

Transition Clinic. They emphasise that, unlike most previous studies, they are using a scientific design 

with intervention and control groups. I continue to think that in order to undertake a valid and rigorous 

comparison between intervention and control sites for a transition clinic, the outcomes they will 

examine should be set in advance. There should be a primary outcome and then one or more 

secondary outcomes. The authors might argue that the primary outcome should be a composite of 

various indicators/outcomes. That is all right but such a composite outcome must be specified in 

advance. The large amount of data generated is very likely to produce some significant differences by 

chance; if a primary outcome is not set in advance, little meaning will be able to be attached to a 

significant difference.  

 

In your check list, I suggest minor revision because the paper is much improved. However I think the 

revision needed is a bit more than minor. I think the authors still need to be able to convince the 

reader of a protocol that the results will be capable of sound interpretation.  
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Response:  

We agree with the reviewer that differentiating between primary and secondary outcomes would ease 

the interpretation of the results and improve the trustworthiness of the design. Therefore, we now 

included a separate section ‘Process and outcome measures for chart review and survey’ where we 

described the process and outcome measures. Here, we also explicitly state the primary and 

secondary outcomes we selected for the study (page 12 and 13), i.e. ‘no show after transfer’ (process 

measure) and ‘experiences and satisfaction with transfer’ (patient-reported measure). Furthermore, 

we added a footnote to Table 3 and Table 4 indicating the primary outcomes of the study. Finally, we 

also include this information in the abstract.  

 

Reviewer 2: Cynthia D. Fair  

 

Thank you for addressing the reviewers' concerns. I look forward to learning of your results.  

 

Response:  

Thank you. 

 

VERSION 3 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Allan Colver 
Newcastle University, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 26-Jul-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I thank the authors for responding to my queries and look forward to 
seeing the results of their study 
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